
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 

Tue 8 Feb 
2022 
6.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber, 
Redditch Town Hall 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Jess Bayley-Hill 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3072)  
e.mail: jess.bayley-hill@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

 
GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE MEETINGS 

 
 
Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Redditch Borough Council will be applying 

social distancing arrangements for holding face-to-face meetings. 

Please note that this is a public meeting and is open to the public to attend 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not 

hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 
 
In advance of the Committee meeting, Members are strongly encouraged to take a lateral 

flow test on the day of the meeting, which can be obtained from the NHS website. Should the 

test be positive for Covid-19 then the Member must not attend the Committee meeting, 

should provide their apologies to the Democratic Services team and must self-isolate in 

accordance with national rules. 

 

Members and officers must wear face masks during the meeting, unless exempt. Face 

masks should only be removed temporarily if the Councillor or officer is speaking or if s/he 

requires a sip of water and should be reapplied as soon as possible. As Councillors may 

remove their masks from time to time during the meeting, seating will be placed two metres 

apart, in line with social distancing measures to protect meeting participants. 

 

Hand sanitiser will be provided for Members to use throughout the meeting.  

 

The meeting venue will be fully ventilated and Members and officers may need to consider 

wearing appropriate clothing in order to remain comfortable during proceedings. 

 
PUBLIC ATTENDANCE  
 
Members of the public are able to access the meeting in person if they wish to do so. 

However, due to social distancing requirements to ensure the safety of participants during 

the Covid-19 pandemic, there will be limited capacity and members of the public will be 

allowed access on a first come, first served basis. Members of the public in attendance are 

strongly encouraged to wear face masks, to use the hand sanitiser that will be provided and 

will be required to sit in a socially distance manner at the meetings. It should be noted that 

members of the public who choose to attend in person do so at their own risk.  

 

In line with Government guidelines, any member of the public who has received a positive  

result in a Covid-19 test on the day of a meeting must not attend in person and must self-
isolate in accordance with the national rules. 

mailto:jess.bayley-hill@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
Notes:  

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when Council might have 

to move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential information.  For 

agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded. 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 
 

Executive 
 

 

 

 

Tuesday, 8th February, 2022 

6.30 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Matthew Dormer 
(Chair) 
Gemma Monaco 
(Vice-Chair) 
Joanne Beecham 
Aled Evans 
Peter Fleming 
 

Anthony Lovell 
Nyear Nazir 
Mike Rouse 
Craig Warhurst 
 

1. Apologies   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 
 

3. Leader's Announcements   
 

4. Minutes (Pages 1 - 16)  
 

5. Sustainable Warmth Funding (Pages 17 - 24) 
 

This report is due to be pre-scrutinised at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
scheduled to take place on 3rd February 2022.  Any recommendations from the Committee 
on this subject will be reported for the Executive Committee’s consideration in a 
supplementary pack. 
 
The background paper to this item has been published in a separate Background papers 
pack. 
 

6. Draft 2022/23 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan - Report and Update 
(Pages 25 - 60) 

 
This report is due to be pre-scrutinised at a meeting of the Budget Scrutiny Working group 
scheduled to take place on 7th February 2022.  Any recommendations arising from that 
meeting on this subject will be reported in a supplementary pack for the consideration of the 
Executive Committee. 
 



 

 

Executive 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 8th February, 2022 

 

 

7. Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Pages 61 - 68)  
 

8. Minutes / Referrals - Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive Panels etc.   
 

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive Panels etc. since the last meeting of the Executive Committee, other 
than as detailed in the items above. 
 

9. Advisory Panels - update report   
 

Members are invited to provide verbal updates, if any, in respect of the following bodies: 
 
a) Climate Change Cross-Party Working Group – Chair, Councillor Anthony Lovell; 

 
b) Constitutional Review Working Panel – Chair, Councillor Matthew Dormer; 

 
c) Corporate Parenting Board – Council Representative, Councillor Nyear Nazir; 

 
d) Member Support Steering Group – Chair, Councillor Matthew Dormer; and 

 
e) Planning Advisory Panel – Chair, Councillor Matthew Dormer. 

 
 

10. To consider any urgent business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services prior to the commencement 
of the meeting and which the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, 
considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 

 Tuesday, 11th January, 
2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Matthew Dormer (Chair),   and Councillors Joanne Beecham, 
Aled Evans, Peter Fleming, Anthony Lovell, Mike Rouse and 
Craig Warhurst 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Matthew Bough, Kevin Dicks, Claire Felton, Sue Hanley, James Howse, 
David Riley and Darren Whitney 
 

 Principal Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley-Hill 

 
 

52. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Gemma Monaco and Nyear Nazir. 
 

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

54. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader advised that at the latest meeting of the Budget 
Scrutiny Working Group held on 10th January 2022 Members had 
pre-scrutinised the Financial Outturn Report 2020/21, Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) Rent Setting 2022/23, Fees and Charges 
2022 and Council Tax Base 2022/23 reports, at Minute Item No.s 
59 – 62 on the agenda for the consideration of the Executive 
Committee.  However, as the group had made no recommendations 
on these items there were no referrals from the Budget Scrutiny 
Working Group for consideration at the meeting. 
 
Members were advised that an updated copy of the appendix to the 
Fees and Charges 2022 report had been issued that day in the 
Additional Papers 1 pack.  The Committee was urged to refer to this 
version of the appendix when debating that item. 
 

55. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 11th January, 2022 

 

 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
15th December 2021 be approved as a true and correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

56. HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION GRANT 2022/23 (PREVIOUSLY 
FLEXIBLE HOMELESSNESS SUPPORT GRANT AND 
HOMELESSNESS REDUCTION GRANT)  
 
The Housing Development and Enabling Manager presented a 
report on the subject of the Homelessness Prevention Grant 
settlement 2022/23 for the Council.  This grant replaced the 
previous Flexible Homelessness Support Grant and the Temporary 
Ac
[...]
 scheme. 

Redditch Nightstop Core Funding 13,000 

CCP Rough Sleeper Outreach Service - 
2.8 FTE posts across Bromsgrove and 
Redditch 

75,246 

Fry Accord – 18 units of supported 
accommodation for Ex-Offenders or those 
likely to offend 

15,457 

St Basils – Provide 23 units of 
accommodation for young people aged 
16- 23 years of age additional funding to 
provide 24 hour cover following a 
reduction in funding from County Council  

14,200 

Newstarts - Furniture Project to provide 
furniture for homeless households. 

5,000 

Homelessness Prevention - Spend to 
Save budget for use by Housing Options 
Officers 

17,060 

Temporary Accommodation Management 
– as 3.1 above 

66,380 

St Basils Smallwood Almshouses - 
Progression Coach to offer additional 
support that can operate outside of 
normal office hours to fit around a young 
persons education, training and 
employment. 
 

26,500 

Citizens Advice Debt Advice 
 

23,000 

Sanctuary Scheme for Victims of 
Domestic Abuse 

20,000 

Young Persons Pathway Worker 26,000 

Crash Pad 14,033 

County Partnership Manager 6,300 

Hopes – Single and Childless Couples 
Homeless Prevention Service 

4,996 

Total £382,772 

 
2) delegated authority be granted to the Head of Community 

and Housing Services following consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing and Procurement to use any 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 11th January, 2022 

 

unallocated Grant during the year or make further 
adjustments as necessary to ensure full utilisation of the 
Grants for 2022/23 in support of existing or new schemes. 

 
57. COUNCIL TAX EMPTY HOME DISCOUNT AND PREMIUM  

 
The Financial Support Manager presented a report which outlined 
proposals in respect of discounts and premiums for Council Tax 
payments for empty homes in the Borough.  The proposed changes 
would come into effect from April 2022. 
 
The Council’s current scheme distinguished between existing 
homes that became 
[...]
ovid-19 pandemic, Redditch Town Hall and other Council 
buildings had been closed to the public, with most staff 
working from home, and this had resulted in savings on 
utilities, particularly heating. 

 
Following the presentation of the report, the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Enabling welcomed the underspend that had been 
achieved in the 2020/21 financial year.  However, the Committee 
was advised that there remained significant financial pressures for 
the Council and difficult decisions would need to be taken to 
address these pressures.   
 
The action that had been taken to achieve savings with respect to 
management of Council assets was praised, and the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) were urged to consider further action 
that could be taken to achieve savings in future through 
management of Council assets.  Officers confirmed that use of 
Redditch Town Hall was in the process of being reviewed.  CMT 
were aiming to reduce footfall at the Town Hall and to enable an 
agile working model at the Council. 

Page 8 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 11th January, 2022 

 

 
Reference was also made specifically to the savings that had been 
achieved in relation to heating the Town Hall and other Council 
buildings and the beneficial impact of new windows in the building 
on heating costs.  The Committee was advised that further 
measures that could be adopted to address heating in Council 
buildings were being considered.  However, Members were asked 
to note that any action might only be sufficient to offset anticipated 
increases to utilities costs, which were likely to increase by over 5 
per cent in the 2022/23 financial year. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the current financial position in relation to the revenue 

budgets for the year April 2020 – March 2021 as detailed 
in the report is noted; and 
 

2) the additional £120k of general covid grant that will be 
paid to Rubicon Leisure Limited to balance the year end 
position, a
[...]
e not proposing to increase fees and charges.  This included the 
charge for the Garden Waste Collection service, as Officers had 
concluded that an increase at this time would not be commercially 
viable.  In addition, Officers were proposing no increases to the fees 
for the Dial a Ride, Lifeline and Shopmobility services, on the basis 
that these services were provided to some of the most vulnerable 
communities in the Borough.  There were also some cases where 
the increase was slightly over or under 5 or 6 per cent, which had 
occurred where officers were rounding the charge up or down. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling welcomed the 
proposals detailed in the report.  However, Members were asked to 
note that inflation levels were difficult to predict and it was possible 
that this would be higher than 6 per cent by April 2022, which would 
impact on the Council’s financial position. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) Council approve all of the fees and charges; and 

 
2) Council agree that all fees and charges are charged 

commencing 1st April 2022. 
 

62. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2022/23  
 
The Executive Director of Resources presented the Council Tax 
Base 2022/23 report for the Executive Committee’s consideration.  
Members were advised that this report, which was prepared 
annually, contained technical information based on sound data.  
Officers had identified that the Council Tax Base was 26,546, 
relating to the number of Band D equivalent properties in the 

Page 10 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 11th January, 2022 

 

Borough.  This calculation was important as it enabled the authority 
to calculate Council Tax levels. 
 
In proposing the recommendations, the Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Enabling explained that there was a need to increase the 
Council Tax Base in the Borough.  More Council Band D properties 
needed to be built in Redditch, as this would help to achieve that 
higher Council Tax Base. 
 
RECOMMENDED t
[...]

During consideration of this item, the Executive Committee praised 
WRS for the team’s hard work during the Covid-19 pandemic.  
Members commented that WRS had had to address new work 
pressures during the pandemic, such as those relating to lockdown 
restrictions on businesses.  The workload of the team had also 
been impacted in other ways, such as through the increase in noise 
nuisance complaints, which had arisen during the lockdowns when 
more people were based at home. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
partner authorities approve the following for 2022/2023:  

 

a) the 2022/23 gross expenditure budget of £3,891k; 
 
b) the 2022/23 income budget of 634k; 
 
c) the revenue budget and partner percentage allocations for 

2022/2023 onwards: 
 

Council £’000 Revised % 

Redditch  
Borough 
Council 

572 17.53 

 
d) the additional partner liabilities for 2022/2023 in relation to 

unavoidable salary pressure: 
 

Council  £’000 

Redditch Borough 
Council 

14 

 

e) the additional partner liabilities for 2022/2023 in relation to 
hosting costs:  

 

Council Increase 
in Rent   
 
£000 

Increase in 
ICT Hosting 
                 
£000 

Increase in 
Support 
Hosting  
£000 

Redditch 
Borough 
Council 

1 3 
 

2 

 
f) Approve the additional partner liabilities for 2022/23 in 

relation to three Technical Officers. 
 

Page 12 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 11th January, 2022 

 

Council Tech Officer 
Income 
Generation  
£000 

Tech 
Officer 
Animal 
Activity                 
£000 

Tech 
Officer 
Gull 
Control 
£000 

Redditch 
Borough 
Council 

6 2 
 

 
64. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
The Leader confirmed that there were no updates from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on this occasion. 
 

65. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
The Committee was advised that there were no referrals from either 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or the Executive Advisory 
Panels on this occasion. 
 

66. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The following verbal updates were provided in respect of the work 
of the Executive Advisory Panels and other bodies. 
 
a) Climate Change Cross Party Working Group – Chair, 

Councillor Anthony Lovell 
 
Councillor Lovell advised that there was due to be a meeting 
of the Climate Change Cross Party Working Group in January 
2022. 

 
b) Constitutional Review Working Party – Chair, Councillor 

Matthew Dormer 
 
Councillor Dormer advised that a meeting of the Constitutional 
Review Working Party was scheduled to take place on 3rd 
March 2022. 

 
c) Corporate Parenting Board – Council Representative, 

Councillor Nyear Nazir 
 
In the absence of Councillor Nazir, the Leader advised that 
there had been no further meetings of the Board since the 
previous meeting of the Executive Committee. 

 
d) Member Support Steering Group – Chair, Councillor Matthew 

Dormer 

Page 13 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 11th January, 2022 

 

 
The Committee was informed that a meeting of the Member 
Support Steering Group was scheduled to take place on 15th 
February 2022. 

 
e) Planning Advisory Panel – Chair, Councillor Matthew Dormer 

 
Councillor Dormer explained that a meeting of the Planning 
Advisory Panel was scheduled to take place on 20th January 
2022.  All Members were urged to attend this meeting. 

 
 

67. RELEASE OF COVENANTS AFFECTING LAND  
 
The Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services presented a 
report on the subject of the release of a covenant affecting land at 
Overdale in Astwood Bank that had previously been sold by the 
Council.  The covenant stipulated that the land concerned could 
only be used as a garden.  However, a request had been received 
from the owner of the land to remove the covenant. 
 
A quote had been received some time ago concerning the level of 
the capital receipt that would be generated for the Council as a 
result of removing this covenant.  Officers were proposing a slight 
amendment to the proposals detailed in the report, and this was 
that there should be an up to date valuation undertaken. 
 
The Executive Committee discussed the report and questioned the 
frequency with which covenants were applied and the reasons why 
the Council had applied a covenant to the sale of this particular land 
in 2009.  Officers explained that this was a fairly standard 
arrangement and covenants were put in place to help protect the 
Council’s interests.  At the time that the sale occurred it was likely 
that the purchaser had asked for additional garden land. 
 
Reference was also made to the planning process that would need 
to be followed should the covenant be released.  Officers confirmed 
that the proper planning process would need to be followed in these 
circumstances. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) subject to receiving an updated valuation, authority be 

delegated to the Head of Legal, Democratic and Property 
Services, following consultation with the Leader, to 
negotiate and finalise terms for the release of covenants 
attached to LR Title No WR121916 in return for the capital 
sum; and  

 

Page 14 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 11th January, 2022 

 

RECOMMENDED that 
 
2) the Council’s budget is augmented by the capital receipt. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
and closed at 7.32 pm 

Page 15 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Executive Committee    8th February 2021                     
  
 
SUSTAINABLE WARMTH FUNDING 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillors Craig Warhurst/ Anthony Lovell 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Judith Willis, Guy Revans 

Report Author Name:  
Kath Manning 
Job Title:  
Climate Change Officer 
Contact email:  
kath.manning@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Contact Tel:  
Ext 3044 
 

Wards Affected No specific ward relevance. 

 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted n/a 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) - Finding somewhere to live 
- Living independent, active & 

healthy lives 
- Aspirations, work & financial 

independence 
- Communities which are safe, well 

maintained & green 

Non-Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in advance 
of the meeting. 

 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 The Executive Committee RECOMMEND that: 

 
1) The Capital and Revenue Budgets (Housing and General Fund) 

are increased to receive Redditch Borough Council’s Sustainable 
Warmth scheme allocation of £357,500.  
 

2) Delegated authority is granted to the Head of Community & 
Housing Services and Head of Environmental and Housing 
Property Services in consultation with Portfolio Holders for 
Housing and Climate Change to administer the funding received 
in line with the grant conditions. 

 
 
 

Page 17 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Executive Committee    8th February 2021                     
  
 
2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1. The Sustainable Warmth Competition originating from the Secretary of 
State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (“BEIS”) awarded 
funding to the Midlands Energy Hub (“MEH”) administered by 
Nottingham City Council, after MEH successfully submitted a proposal 
for West Midlands local housing authorities to deliver this funding.  
 
The Sustainable Warmth funding will support energy efficiency 
measures and low carbon heating, with an aim of upgrading homes 
with poor energy efficiency (Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) 
rating D, E, F or G) to a target energy efficiency rating of EPC C, or 
EPC D where this is not possible. 
 
Sustainable Warmth Funding has two components: 
 

 Home Upgrade Grant (HUG) Phase 1 for properties not 
connected to mains gas 

 Local Authority Delivery (LAD) Phase 3 for properties connected 
to mains gas 

 
Redditch Borough Council has been allocated funding based on the 
proportion of housing in the borough likely to have a 
[...]
ant recruitment exercise for the Finance Team 

and that going forward that this would hopefully resolve any 

issues. 

Members were advised that the Executive Director for 

Resources had presented a sobering Medium Term 

Financial Plan at the last meeting and that some difficult 

decisions would need to be made by the Council going 

forward.   

 

b) Performance Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor 

Jenny Wheeler  

Page 67 Agenda Item 7



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 6th January, 2022 

 

 

Councillor Wheeler informed the Committee that no meeting 

of the Performance Scrutiny Working Group had taken place 

since the previous update. However, it was confirmed that a 

meeting was scheduled for 15th January 2022, and she 

would provide an update at the next meeting of the 

Committee. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

The Task Groups, Short Sharp Reviews and Working 

Groups Update Reports be noted. 

 

63. EXTERNAL SCRUTINY BODIES - UPDATE REPORTS  

 

Councillor Chalk updated the Committee in respect of the External 

Scrutiny Bodies and in doing so informed Members that the written 

updates that were provided gave an outline of the meetings rather 

than an in-depth update. He advised that should Members wish to 

look at the meetings in more detail the minutes were available 

online and most of the meetings had been live streamed. 

 

It was explained to the Committee that the next meeting of the West 

Midlands Combined Authority Scrutiny Committee was due to take 

place on Monday 10th January 2022 and that an update would be 

provided at the next meeting of the Committee. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

The External Scrutiny Bodies Update Reports be noted. 

 

 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 

and closed at 7.31 pm 

Page 68 Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Sustainable Warmth Funding
	6 Draft 2022/23 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan - Report and Update
	Appendix 1 - Unavoidable costs
	Appendix 2 - Revenu

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 

 Tuesday, 8th February, 
2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Matthew Dormer (Chair),   and Councillors Joanne Beecham, 
Aled Evans, Peter Fleming, Anthony Lovell, Nyear Nazir and Mike Rouse 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Ann Isherwood 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Matthew Bough, Kevin Dicks, Claire Felton, Sue Hanley and James 
Howse 
 

 Principal Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley-Hill 

 
68. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Gemma Monaco and Craig Warhurst. 
 

69. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

70. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader announced that at a meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday 3rd February 2022, Members 
had pre-scrutinised the Sustainable Warmth Funding report at 
Minute Item No. 72 on the Executive Committee’s agenda.  At the 
end of the debate, the Committee endorsed the recommendations 
in the report.  An extract from the minutes of that meeting had been 
published for the Executive Committee’s consideration in a 
supplementary pack for the meeting.  Members were urged to refer 
to the minute extract from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee as 
part of the debate on that item. 

 
The Executive Committee was also informed that the Budget 
Scrutiny Working Group had met the previous evening to pre-
scrutinise the draft 2022/23 Budget and Medium Term Financial 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 8th February, 2022 

 

Plan 2022/23 to 2024/25, at Minute Item No. 73 on the agenda.  
The group did not make any recommendations on the subject so 
there were no recommendations from the group for the Executive 
Committee’s consideration at the meeting. 
 

71. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
Tuesday 11th January 2022 be approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

72. SUSTAINABLE WARMTH FUNDING  
 
The Housing Development and Enabling Manager presented a 
report on the subject of Sustainable Warmth Funding. 
 
In opening the presentation of the report, Officers explained that the 
document contained a few typographical errors.  An incorrect 
meeting date had been recorded.  The report also stated that the 
deadline to accept the allocation would be 28th February 2021 when 
in fact the deadline would be 28th February 2022.  Clarification was 
also provided that the maximum Home Upgrade Grants (HUGs) 
that could be claimed varied in accordance with the level of Energy 
Performance Certificate (EPC) rating, from £10,000 up to £25,000. 
 
The Council had received a Sustainable Warmth Funding allocation 
of £357,500.  The funding could be used to invest in homes with 
EPC ratings D to G, with poor energy efficiency.  The funding 
consisted of HUGs, for properties not connected to the mains gas 
and Local Authority Delivery (LAD) grants, for properties that were 
connected to the mains gas.  In order for households to be eligible 
to benefit from this grant funding, they needed to have a household 
income below £30,000 or to be social housing tenants.   
The Council was aiming to recruit a new member of staff to project 
manage the distribution of the funding as the authority lacked 
capacity to do this within existing resources. 
 
The Midlands Energy Hub was co-ordinating the Sustainable 
Warmth Funding scheme in the Midlands.  Act On Energy had been 
recruited by the Hub to promote the scheme and ensure that the 
correct funding was provided to the most appropriate households. 
 
Following the presentation of the report, the Portfolio Holder for 
Climate Change proposed the recommendations and in doing so 
welcomed the funding and explained that it would help to assist 
vulnerable households struggling with fuel poverty.  Members were 
advised that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had pre-



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 8th February, 2022 

 

scrutinised the report at a meeting held on Thursday 3rd February 
2022 and the Committee was thanked for supporting the proposals 
detailed in the report. 
 
During consideration of this item, it was noted that the wording of 
the second recommendation should be amended to state “following 
consultation” rather than “in consultation”.  Officers confirmed that 
this amendment would be reflected in the version of the report that 
would be published in the agenda for the Council meeting on 
Monday 21st February 2022. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the Capital and Revenue Budgets (Housing and General 

Fund) be increased to receive Redditch Borough 
Council’s Sustainable Warmth scheme allocation of 
£357,500; and 
 

2) delegated authority be granted to the Head of Community 
and Housing Services and Head of Environmental and 
Housing Property Services following consultation with 
Portfolio Holders for Housing and Climate Change to 
administer the funding received in line with the grant 
conditions. 

 
73. DRAFT 2022/23 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

PLAN - REPORT AND UPDATE  
 
The Executive Director of Resources presented the draft 2022/23 
Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2024/25 for 
Members’ consideration.  The content of the report focused on 
many areas that had been discussed at recent meetings of the 
Executive Committee and had been scrutinised in detail at a 
meeting of the Budget Scrutiny Working Group held on Monday 7th 
February 2022. 
 
The budget was being developed in a challenging financial context 
for the Council.  This was also occurring at a time of unprecedented 
levels of uncertainty regarding local government finances moving 
forward.  A new structure had been adopted for the report, designed 
to improve clarity and transparency, in line with the agreed Member 
engagement policy for the budget setting process.   
 
The report detailed the anticipated levels of Council balances over 
the following three years.  The anticipated level of balances in 
2022/23 and 2023/24 had improved slightly, compared to forecasts 
made in February 2021.  However, there remained a need for 
significant work to be undertaken as without action, balances would 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 8th February, 2022 

 

fall below the minimum level of £1.5 million considered necessary 
for the authority to remain sustainable. 
 
There were a number of key factors that had been taken into 
account when determining the draft content of the budget.  Officers 
had considered the impact that Covid had had on income to date 
and had attempted to anticipate the likely impact on demand for 
services moving forward.  In addition, there were other pressures, 
such as inflation, which would potentially impact on costs of service 
delivery as well as on staffing costs, through increases to wages.  
Information had also been included in the report about proposed 
areas of savings that could be achieved as well as the potential to 
increase income in certain areas. 
 
Following the presentation of the report, the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Enabling welcomed the figures detailed in the report.  
He commended the Budget Scrutiny Working Group for their hard 
work in scrutinising the budget and commented that this helped to 
ensure that there was transparency and a detailed understanding of 
the budget amongst many Members.  Concerns were raised that no 
members of the public were present to observe the Executive 
Committee’s discussions about the budget, however, there would 
be further opportunities to observe when the final budget was 
considered later in the month.   
 
Members were asked to note that action would need to start in 
respect of preparing the 2023/24 budget as soon as the 2022/23 
budget had been approved by Council.  Given the financial 
challenges for the Council, it was likely that difficult decisions would 
need to be made.  In order to do this, Members needed to review 
the value added by Council expenditure in relation to both service 
delivery and other areas that impacted on the community, such as 
the implications for residents’ health and wellbeing.  Any ideas that 
either Officers or Members brought forward in respect of the budget 
would need to be underpinned by detailed business cases. 
 
In concluding the debate in respect of this matter, the Leader 
commented that the Executive Committee was considering the 
content of the draft 2022/23 Budget and Medium Term Financial 
Plan 2022/23 to 2024/25.  The final report would be considered at 
the following meeting of the Executive Committee directly before 
Council, on Monday 21st February 2022.  In this context, Members 
agreed that, subject to any amendments in the final report, they 
would be minded to approve the recommendations detailed in the 
report. 

 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 8th February, 2022 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted and it be noted that, subject to any 
amendments detailed in the final 2022/23 Budget and Medium 
Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2024/25, the proposals detailed 
in the report be endorsed. 
 

74. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Leader confirmed that no recommendations had been made at 
the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday 6th January 2022. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on Thursday 6th January 2022 be noted. 
 

75. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no referrals from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
or Executive Advisory Panels for consideration on this occasion. 
 

76. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The following updates were provided in respect of the work of the 
Executive Advisory Panels and other groups: 
 
a) Climate Change Cross Party Working Group – Chair, 

Councillor Anthony Lovell 
 
Councillor Lovell explained that a meeting of the Climate 
Change Cross Party Working Group had taken place in 
January 2022.  During the meeting, Members had discussed 
the new heating system at Redditch Town Hall and the 
potential for solar panels to be installed at the Enfield 
Industrial Estate.  Members had also been advised that 
electric charging points for vehicles would be going out to 
tender shortly. 
 
At the following meeting of the group, Members were due to 
consider the Council’s vehicle fleet and the options available in 
terms of decarbonisation. 

 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 8th February, 2022 

 

b) Constitutional Review Working Party – Chair, Councillor 
Matthew Dormer 
 
Councillor Dormer advised that a meeting of the Constitutional 
Review Working Party was scheduled to take place on 
Thursday 3rd March 2022. 

 
c) Corporate Parenting Board – Council Representative, 

Councillor Nyear Nazir 
 

Councillor Nazir confirmed that there was no update from the 
Corporate Parenting Board on this occasion. 

 
d) Member Support Steering Group – Chair, Councillor Matthew 

Dormer 
 
The Executive Committee was advised that a meeting of the 
Member Support Steering Group was due to take place on 
Tuesday 15th February 2022. 

 
e) Planning Advisory Panel – Chair, Councillor Matthew Dormer 

 
Councillor Dormer confirmed that there were no meetings of 
the Planning Advisory Panel due to take place. 

 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
and closed at 6.54 pm 


